

NO:

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

OCTOBER TERM, 2024

KAREEM REAVES,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

HECTOR A. DOPICO
Federal Public Defender
Janice L. Bergmann
Assistant Federal Public Defender
Counsel for Petitioner
1 East Broward Boulevard, Suite 1100
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301-1100
Telephone No. (954) 356-7436

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	i
INTERESTED PARTIES	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
PETITION.....	1
OPINION BELOW.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	2
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	7
I. The lower courts are divided on whether <i>Bruen</i> and <i>Rahimi</i> supplant the Court’s pronouncements in <i>Heller</i> that restrictions on firearms possession by felons are “longstanding” and “presumptively lawful.”	7
II. The Eleventh Circuit’s reliance on <i>Heller</i> ’s pronouncements to conclude § 922(g)(1) does not violate the Second Amendment cannot be reconciled with <i>Bruen</i> and <i>Rahimi</i>	12
A. “[T]he people” protected by the Second Amendment includes felons.....	12
B. The government cannot meet its Step Two burden under <i>Bruen</i> and <i>Rahimi</i> because there is no historical tradition of lifetime felon disarmament dating to the Founding, which is necessary to uphold § 922(g)(1)	16
1. The Government bears the burden of showing a tradition.....	16

2. The Government cannot meet its burden for § 922(g)(1) because there is no longstanding tradition of depriving felons from possessing a firearm	21
3. The historical analogues that supported § 922(g)(8) in <i>Rahimi</i> cannot support § 922(g)(1) because they were not “comparably justified,” and did not impose a “comparable burden” of disarmament for life	23
III. This case presents an important and recurring constitutional question for all § 922(g)(1) defendants, and provides an excellent vehicle for the court to resolve it.....	27
CONCLUSION.....	29

APPENDIX

Decision of the Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit, <i>United States v. Kareem Reaves</i> , No. 23-13581 (11th Cir. Nov. 7, 2024)	A-1
Judgment in a Criminal Case, <i>United States v. Kareem Reaves</i> , No. 22-CR-20129-RNS (S.D. Fla. Oct. 17, 2023).....	A-2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

District of Columbia v. Heller,

554 U.S. 570 (2008)..... 3-15, 18, 22

Hurtado v. California,

110 U.S. 516 (1884)..... 14

Kanter v. Barr,

919 F.3d 437 (7th Cir. 2019)..... 22

McDonald v. Chicago,

561 U.S. 742 (2010)..... 9

New York State Rifle & Pistol Association v. Bruen,

597 U.S. 1 (2022)..... 4-22, 24-27

Pulsifer v. United States,

601 U.S. 124 (2024)..... 15

Range v. Att’y Gen. United States,

124 F.4th 218 (3d Cir. 2024) (*en banc*)..... 9, 13

Sprint Communications Co. v. APCC Services, Inc.,

554 U.S. 269 (2008)..... 6, 21

United States v. Brown,

2024 WL 4665527 (S.D. Ill. Nov. 4, 2024)..... 6, 26

<i>United States v. Diaz,</i>	
116 F. 4th 458 (5th Cir. 2024)	8, 15
<i>United States v. Dubois,</i>	
94 F.4th 1284 (11th Cir. 2024), <i>cert. granted, judgment vacated,</i>	
<i>and remanded</i> , ___ S. Ct. ___, 2025 WL 76413 (Mem.)	
(Jan. 13, 2025) (No. 24-5744).....	4-6, 9, 13, 27
<i>United States v. Goins,</i>	
118 F.4th 794 (6th Cir. 2024)	15
<i>United States v. Gray,</i>	
2024 WL 4647991 (11th Cir. Nov. 1, 2024).....	5
<i>United States v. Hale,</i>	
717 F.Supp.3d 704 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 14, 2024).....	26
<i>United States v. Hunt,</i>	
___ F.4th ___, 2024 WL 5149611 (4th Cir. Dec. 18, 2024) (No. 21-2835)	10
<i>United States v. Jackson,</i>	
110 F. 4th 1120 (8th Cir. 2024),	
<i>reh’g en banc denied</i> , 124 F. 4th 656 (8th Cir. Nov. 5, 2024)	11
<i>United States v. Martin,</i>	
718 F.Supp.3d 899 (S.D. Ill. Feb. 22, 2024)	26

<i>United States v. Neal</i> , 715 F.Supp.3d 1084 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 7, 2024).....	26
<i>United States v. Prince</i> , 700 F.Supp.3d 663 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 2, 2023)	26
<i>United States v. Rahimi</i> , 602 U.S. ___, 144 S. Ct. 1889 (2024)	4-20, 23-27
<i>United States v. Rambo</i> , 2024 WL 3534730 (11th Cir. July 25, 2024), <i>reh’g en banc denied</i> (11th Cir. Oct. 23, 2024), <i>pet. for cert filed</i> Dec. 5, 2024 (U.S. No. 24-6107)	5, 8, 27
<i>United States v. Rozier</i> , 598 F.3d 768 (11th Cir. 2010).....	3-6, 10, 13, 27
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , No. 23-cr-4001, 2024 WL 24557 (S.D. Ill. Jan. 22, 2024)	26
<i>United States v. Verdugo–Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990).....	7
<i>United States v. Whitaker</i> , <i>pet. for cert. filed</i> Nov. 12, 2024 (No. 24-5997).....	27
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 113 F. 4th 637 (6th Cir. 2024)	8-9, 14

Vincent v. Garland,

80 F. 4th 1197 (10th Cir. 2023),

cert. granted, vacated, and remanded, 144 S. Ct. 2708 (2024)..... 10-11

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. II 2

Current Statutes and Rules

Sup.Ct.R. 13.1 2

Part III of the Rules of the Supreme Court of the United States..... 2

18 U.S.C. § 922(g) 8

18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1) 1-3, 5-6, 9-13, 15-16, 18, 20-21, 23-28

18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(8) 18, 23-25

18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(8)(C)(i)..... 24, 26

18 U.S.C. § 3742..... 2

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) 2

28 U.S.C. § 1291..... 2

Early Statutes

An Act to Strengthen The Federal Firearms Act, Pub. L. No. 87-342,
75 Stat. 757 (1961)..... 21

Constitution and Laws of the State of New-Hampshire, Act of Dec. 28, 1792, at 251-52, 256 (1805)	23
Federal Militia Act of May 8, 1792, §§1-2, 1 Stat. 272 (1792)	22
Federal Firearms Act, 52 Stat. 1250 (1938)	21
Herty, Digest of the Laws of Maryland, “Militia,” §§ 7, 15, 19, 20, at 367-70 (1799)	23
Laws of the State of Delaware, ch. XXXVI, §§ 1, 2, 4 (1797)	23
Marbury, Digest of Laws of the State of Georgia, Act of December 24, 1792, §§ 9-10, at 350 (1802).....	23
Mitchell, Statutes at Large of Pennsylvania, Act of March 20, 1780, §§ III, XXI, at 146, 154 (1700-1809)	23
Public Statute Laws of the State of Connecticut, Title CXII, ch. I, §§ 1, 10, at 499-500, 505-06 (1808)	23
Thomas Greenleaf, Laws of the State of New-York, Act of April 4, 1786, at 227-28, 232-33 (1792)	23
Wright and Potter, 7 Acts and Laws of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts, 1780-1805, ch. 14, at 381-82, 389-90 (1898).....	23

Other Authorities

A. Scalia & B. Garner, <i>Reading Law</i> (2012).....	15
Barondes, <i>The Odious Intellectual Company of Authority Restricting Second Amendment Rights to the “Virtuous,”</i> 25 Tex. Rev. L. & Pol. 245 (2021).....	22
Encyclopedia Virginia, “Convict Labor during the Colonial Period,” <i>available at</i> encyclopediavirginia.org/entries/convict-labor-during-the-colonial- period Larson, <i>Four Exceptions in Search of a Theory, District of Columbia v. Heller and Judicial Ipse Dixit</i> , 60 Hastings L.J. 1371, 1376 (2009).....	18

Marshall, *Why Can't Martha Stewart Have A Gun?*,
32 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol'y 695, 708 (2009)..... 22

Ruppert, "The Rattlesnake Tells the Story," *Journal of the American
Revolution* (Jan. 2015)..... 18

Winkler, *Heller's Catch-22*, 56 U.C.L.A. Law Rev. 1151 (2009) 11, 22
